



2001

Brief for Amici Curiae AARP et al., United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development
v. Rucker et al., Nos. 00-1770 & 00-1781 (U.S. Dec.
20, 2001)

Peter B. Edelman
Georgetown University Law Center

Docket Nos. 00-1770 & 00-1781

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:
<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/7>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.
Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>

 Part of the [Housing Law Commons](#), and the [Legislation Commons](#)

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, PETITIONER

v.

PEARLIE RUCKER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PEARLIE RUCKER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AARP, ENPHRONT, ISLAND
TENANTS ON THE RISE, MASSACHUSETTS UNION OF PUBLIC
HOUSING TENANTS, CARMELITOS TENANTS ASSOCIATION,
& PUBLIC HOUSING RESIDENT COUNCIL, IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS PEARLIE RUCKER, ET AL.**

PETER B. EDELMAN
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9074

LEWIS YELIN
DEBRA GARDNER
Public Justice Center
500 East Lexington Ave.
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 625-9409

CATHERINE M. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
JAMES R. GROW
*National Housing
Law Project*
614 Grand Ave., Ste. 320
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 251-9400

JAMES M. MCCREIGHT
RICHARD M.W. BAUER
*Greater Boston
Legal Services
197 Friend St.
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 371-1234*

JULIE E. LEVIN
*Legal Aid of Western
Missouri
1125 Grand Blvd., Ste. 1900
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 474-6750*

SUSANNE BROWNE
*Legal Aid Foundation
of Los Angeles
110 Pine Ave., Ste. 420
Long Beach, CA 90802
(213) 640-3897*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of the Amici Curiae.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	9
The text of section 1437d(l)(6) is silent as to the existence of an innocent tenant defense; HUD’s interpretation of the section is unreasonable and therefore invalid	9
I. The text of section 1437d(l)(6) is silent as to the existence of an innocent tenant defense.....	9
II. HUD’s construction of section 1437d(l)(6) is unreasonable	14
A. HUD previously attempted to eliminate public housing tenants’ legal and equitable defenses to eviction and was rebuffed by Congress; the Court should not assume that Congress has implicitly eliminated a defense to eviction	14
B. Interpreting section 1437d(l)(6) as precluding an innocent-tenant defense is unreasonable in light of the prohibition in section 1437d(l)(2) of lease provisions that contain unreasonable terms and conditions	16
C. The legislative history of section 1437d(l)(6) evinces Congress’ intent to permit tenants to assert an innocent-tenant defense during judicial eviction proceedings.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Cont.

D. Since Congress enacted section 1437d(l)(6) against a background of state landlord-tenant law in which there exist affirmative defenses to causes for termination, had Congress intended to eliminate such defenses, it would have said so	27
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allegheny County Hous. Auth. v. Hibbler</i> , 748 A.2d 786 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	12
<i>Am. Apt. Mgmt. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 653 N.E.2d 834 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)	12
<i>Boston Hous. Auth. v. Bell</i> , 697 N.E.2d 130 (Mass. 1998)	12
<i>Brown v. Hous. Opportunities Comm'n</i> , 714 A.2d 197 (Md. 1998)	12
<i>Charlotte Hous. Auth. v. Patterson</i> , 464 S.E.2d 68 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Chicago Hous. Auth. v. Blackman</i> , 122 N.E.2d 522 (Ill. 1954)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17, 29
<i>Hodess v. Bonefont</i> , 519 N.E.2d 258 (Mass. 1988).....	12
<i>Hous. Auth. of Norwalk v. Harris</i> , 625 A.2d 816 (Conn. 1993)	12

	Page
Cases, cont.	
<i>Hous. Auth. v. Cordova</i> , 279 P.2d 215 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1955)	20
<i>Hous. Auth. v. Thomas</i> , 723 A.2d 119 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1999)	12
<i>Investors Diversified Prop. Mgmt., Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 87-360-II, 1988 WL 102781 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 1988)	12
<i>Maxton Hous. Auth. v. McLean</i> , 328 S.E.2d 290 (N.C. 1985)	21
<i>Memphis Hous. Auth. v. Thompson</i> , 38 S.W.3d 504 (Tenn. 2001)	12
<i>Messiah Baptist Hous. Dev. Fund Co. v. Rosser</i> , 400 N.Y.S.2d 306 (N.Y. City Ct. 1977)	21
<i>Moundsville Hous. Auth. v. Porter</i> , 370 S.E.2d 341 (W.Va. 1988)	12, 21
<i>Nat'l Tenants Org. v. Pierce</i> , No. 88-3134, 1989 U.S. Dist. Lexis 18348 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 1989).....	15
<i>Pugh v. Holmes</i> , 405 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1979)	11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	10
<i>Romero v. Martinez</i> , 721 N.Y.S. 2d 17 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	20
<i>Spence v. Gormley</i> , 439 N.E.2d 741 (Mass. 1982)....	12, 20
<i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	20
<i>United States v. Hagggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999)	27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S.Ct. 2164 (2001)	6
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) ...	21
<i>Wessington House Apts. v. Clinard</i> , No. M 1999-01029-COA-R3-CV, 2001 WL 605105 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 5, 2001)	12

Cases, cont.

Williams v. Hawai'i Hous. Auth., 690 P.2d 285 (Haw. Ct. App. 1984) 12, 19

Statutes and Regulations

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 18, 22

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1161(2) (West 1982 & Supp. 2001) 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 47a-15 (1991)..... 12

Cranston-Gonzales National Affordable Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 101-625, 104 Stat. 4185 (1990)..... 11, 25

Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-144, 103 Stat. 839 24

Dire Emergency Supplemental Appropriations and Transfers, Urgent Supplementals, and Correcting Enrollment Errors Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-45, 103 Stat. 97 24

Housing and Urban Renewal Recovery Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-181 § 204, 97 Stat. 1155, 1179 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(5) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)) 21

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 121B, § 32 (Supp. 2001) 12

Older Americans Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3001–3058ee (1994) 18

Or. Rev. Stat. § 105.115 (1999)..... 11

Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, § 577, 112 Stat. 2639, 2640–41 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 13662(a) (Supp. V 1999)) 13

Statutes and Regulations, cont.

Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Amendment Acts of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-628, 102 Stat. 3224 (1988).....	15
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. ch. 24 (Vernon 2000).....	11
United States Housing Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-412, 50 Stat. 888 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1437–1437z-7 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)):	
Pub. L. No. 75-412, § 13(b), 50 Stat. 888, 895.....	10
§ 1437d(k)	14
§ 1437d(l)(2)	6, 16, 17
§ 1437d(l)(5)	20
§ 1437d(l)(6)	passim
§ 1437d(l)(7)	29
§ 1437d(q)(5)	5
42 U.S.C. § 3027(a)(12) (1994).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 3030d(a)(15) (1994).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 3058i (1994).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 3535(d) (1994).....	5
7 C.F.R. pt. 1930, subpt. C, Ex. B ¶ XIV(A)(2)(c) (2000)	12
24 C.F.R.:	
pt. 966 (2000).....	5
§ 966.2 (withdrawn 1989).....	15
§ 966.4(f)(12)(i)(B) (2000)	4
§ 966.51(a)(1) (2000).....	14
§ 966.51(a)(2) (2000).....	14
§ 966.53(a) (2000)	14
§ 966.53(c)(3) (2000).....	14

Miscellaneous

S. Rep. No. 101-316 (1990), *reprinted in 1990*
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576325, 26

S. Rep. No. 98-467 (1984), *reprinted in 1984*
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2974 18

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-1089 (1988), *reprinted in 1988*
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4395 15

134 Cong. Rec. 32,692 (1988).....22

Exec. Order No. 12,612, 52 Fed. Reg. 41685, § 4(a)
 (October 26, 1987)28

Exec. Order No. 13,083, 63 Fed. Reg. 27,615 (May 14,
 1998)28

Exec. Order No. 13,132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255, § 4(a)
 (Aug. 14, 1999)28

Public Housing Lease and Grievance Procedures, 40 Fed.
 Reg. 33,402 (Aug. 7, 1975)..... 14, 21

Public Housing Lease and Grievance Procedures, 56 Fed.
 Reg. 51,560 (Oct. 11, 1991).....passim

Public Housing Lease and Grievance Procedures, 56 Fed.
 Reg. 6,248 (Feb. 14, 1991)..... 15

Restriction on Representation in Certain Eviction
 Proceedings, 61 Fed. Reg. 63,756 (Dec. 2, 1996) 18

Screening and Eviction for Drug Abuse and Other
 Criminal Activity, 66 Fed. Reg. 28776 (May 24, 2001)
26, 28

Tenancy and Administrative Grievance Procedure for
 Public Housing, 53 Fed. Reg. 33,216 (Aug. 30, 1988)
 11, 15, 23, 27

Tenancy and Administrative Grievance Procedure for
 Public Housing, 54 Fed. Reg. 6,886 (Feb. 15, 1989).....
 15

	Page
Miscellaneous, cont.	
United States Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, American Housing Survey for the United States: 1999 (October 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.huduser.org/ datasets/ahs/ahs_1999.pdf	19
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, A Picture of Subsidized Households: General Description of the Data and Bibliography (1998), <a href="http://www.huduser.org/datasets/assthsg/statedata98/de
script.html">http://www.huduser.org/datasets/assthsg/statedata98/de script.html	18
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Consolidated Annual Contributions Contract, Part II, HUD Form No. 53011, § 203(B) (Nov. 1969).....	21
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Public and Indian Housing, “One Strike and You’re Out” Screening and Eviction Guidelines for Public Housing Authorities, Notice PIH 96-16 (HA) (April 12, 1996).....	26
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, Recent Research Results, New Facts About Households Assisted by HUD’s Housing Programs (October 2000), <a href="http://www.huduser.org/periodicals/rrr/rrr_10_2000/10
00_6.html">http://www.huduser.org/periodicals/rrr/rrr_10_2000/10 00_6.html	19
Restatement (Second) of Prop.: Landlord and Tenant § 5.1 n.7a (1977 & Supp. 2001).....	11
Robert S. Schoshinski, American Law of Landlord and Tenant (1980 & Supp. 2001).....	11, 12
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	28

	Page
Miscellaneous, cont.	
David B. Bryson & Roberta L. Youmans, <i>Crime, Drugs, and Subsidized Housing</i> , 24 Clearinghouse Rev. 435 (1990).....	13
Diana A. Johnston, <i>Drugs and Public Housing: A Connecticut Case Study</i> , 24 Clearinghouse Rev. 448 (1990).....	13
Nelson H. Mock, Note, <i>Punishing the Innocent: No-Fault Eviction of Public Housing Tenants for the Actions of Third Parties</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 1495 (1998)	19
